cash equivalents. The value at the reporting date for the Group is $33,996,000 (2019: $8,549,000).

At the reporting date, the only financial asset the Group had that is exposed to Malaysia variable interest rate risk is cash and
cash equivalents. The value at the reporting date for the Group is $6,923,000 (2019:$9,664,000).

55

UOWGE Ltd
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

31 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.
Significant assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include:

• Acknowledging the Group has significant amounts of cash and cash equivalents in short term fixed interest rate term
deposits;

• At the beginning of 2020, the Reserve Bank of Australia cash rate was 0.75%. At the end of 2020 the cash rate was
0.1%;

• Interest rates for Hong Kong and Malaysia are similar to the Australian prevailing interest rates; and
• Interest rates are forecast to marginally move during 2021.

Profit Equity Profit Equity
Note $000's $000's $000's $000's

Year ended 31 December 2020
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank
Increase of 25bps - Australia 35   35   20   20
Increase of 25bps - Hong Kong 85   85   -   -
Increase of 25bps - Malaysia 23   23   -   -
Decrease of 25bps - Australia (35) (35) (20) (20)
Decrease of 25bps - Hong Kong (85) (85) -   -
Decrease of 25bps - Malaysia (23) (23) -   -

Period ended 31 December 2019
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank
Increase of 25bps - Australia 26   26   21   21
Increase of 10bps - Hong Kong 26   26   -   -
Decrease of 25bps - Australia (26) (26) (21) (21)
Decrease of 10bps - Hong Kong (26) (26) -   -

Consolidated Company

(d) Fair value measurements

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes.

The financial instruments recognised at fair value in the statement of financial position have been analysed and classified using
a fair value hierarchy reflecting the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements between those whose fair value
is based on. The fair value hierarchy consists of the following levels:

• quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);

[…]

cash equivalents. The value at the reporting date for the Group is $33,996,000 (2019: $8,549,000).

At the reporting date, the only financial asset the Group had that is exposed to Malaysia variable interest rate risk is cash and
cash equivalents. The value at the reporting date for the Group is $6,923,000 (2019:$9,664,000).

55

UOWGE Ltd
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

31 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.
Significant assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include:

• Acknowledging the Group has significant amounts of cash and cash equivalents in short term fixed interest rate term
deposits;

• At the beginning of 2020, the Reserve Bank of Australia cash rate was 0.75%. At the end of 2020 the cash rate was
0.1%;

• Interest rates for Hong Kong and Malaysia are similar to the Australian prevailing interest rates; and
• Interest rates are forecast to marginally move during 2021.

Profit Equity Profit Equity
Note $000's $000's $000's $000's

Year ended 31 December 2020
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank
Increase of 25bps - Australia 35   35   20   20
Increase of 25bps - Hong Kong 85   85   -   -
Increase of 25bps - Malaysia 23   23   -   -
Decrease of 25bps - Australia (35) (35) (20) (20)
Decrease of 25bps - Hong Kong (85) (85) -   -
Decrease of 25bps - Malaysia (23) (23) -   -

Period ended 31 December 2019
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank
Increase of 25bps - Australia 26   26   21   21
Increase of 10bps - Hong Kong 26   26   -   -
Decrease of 25bps - Australia (26) (26) (21) (21)
Decrease of 10bps - Hong Kong (26) (26) -   -

Consolidated Company

(d) Fair value measurements

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes.

The financial instruments recognised at fair value in the statement of financial position have been analysed and classified using
a fair value hierarchy reflecting the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements between those whose fair value
is based on. The fair value hierarchy consists of the following levels:

• quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);